NPPC are required to be presented in the statement of operations separately from the service cost component and outside of the subtotal of income from operations.  The
amounts presented reflect the adoption of these changes.

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating margin (% ) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it
provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s
core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than
as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

14

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME
(LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Three Months Ended December 31, 2018:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 28,461   $ 14,115   $ 7,771   $ (6,695 )  $ 43,652
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment change in fair

value to contingent consideration liability  (3,351 )  —

 —

 —

 (3,351 )

Harsco Rail Segment improvement initiative costs  —   —   640   —   640
Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding

unusual items  $ 25,110

 $ 14,115

 $ 8,411

 $ (6,695 )  $ 40,941

Revenues as reported  $ 262,380   $ 105,133   $ 69,382   $ —   $ 436,895

Three Months Ended December 31, 2017:
Operating income (loss) as reported (a)(b)  $ 21,528   $ 10,444   $ 14,153   $ (7,116 )  $ 39,009
Revenues as reported  $ 249,825   $ 81,826   $ 123,283   $ 36   $ 454,970

(a) No unusual items were excluded in the three months ended December 31, 2017.
(b)  On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted changes issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board related to how employers that sponsor defined benefit pension plans and

other postretirement plans present net periodic pension cost ("NPPC") in the statement of operations.  Employers are required to report the service cost component in the same line
item or items as other compensation costs arising from services rendered by the pertinent employees during the period.  Other components of NPPC are required to be presented
in the statement of operations separately from the service cost component and outside of the subtotal of income from operations.  The amounts presented reflect the adoption of
these changes.

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides
an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business
operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for,
other information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

15

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME
(LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 121,195   $ 54,665   $ 37,341   $ (22,274 )  $ 190,927
Harsco Metals & Minerals adjustment to slag

disposal accrual  (3,223 )  —

 —

 —

 (3,223 )

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment change in fair
value to contingent consideration liability

(2,939 )  —

 —

 —

(2,939 )

Altek acquisition costs  753   —   —   431   1,184
Harsco Rail Segment restructuring costs  —   —   640   —   640
Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding

unusual items  $ 115,786

 $ 54,665

 $ 37,981

 $ (21,843 )  $ 186,589

Revenues as reported  $ 1,068,304   $ 374,708   $ 279,294   $ 74   $ 1,722,380

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017:
Operating income (loss) as reported (a)  $ 102,362   $ 35,532   $ 32,953   $ (25,453 )  $ 145,394
Harsco Metals & Minerals bad debt expense  4,589   —   —   —   $ 4,589
Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding

unusual items  $ 106,951

 $ 35,532

 $ 32,953

 $ (25,453 )  $ 149,983

Revenues as reported  $ 1,011,328   $ 299,592   $ 295,999   $ 143   $ 1,607,062

(a)   On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted changes issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board related to how employers that sponsor defined benefit pension plans and

other postretirement plans present net periodic pension cost ("NPPC ") in the statement of operations.  Employers are required to report the service cost component in the same
line item or items as other compensation costs arising from services rendered by the pertinent employees during the period.  Other components of NPPC are required to be
presented in the statement of operations separately from the service cost component and outside of the subtotal of income from operations.  The amounts presented reflect the